

**A157983**

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION 5

---

**HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

*Appellants,*

**v.**

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.**

*Respondents.*

---

From the Grant of a Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and  
From the Denial of a Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment  
by the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco,  
Case No. CGC-18-568657, Hon. Ethan P. Schulman

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Jonathan M. Coupal, SBN 107815  
Timothy A. Bittle, SBN 112300  
Laura E. Dougherty, SBN 255855  
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Foundation  
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 444-9950  
Facsimile: (916) 444-9823

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Rule 8.204(a)(2) Statement. . . . . 7

Issues Presented. . . . . 8

Statement of Facts. . . . . 9

Standard of Review. . . . . 11

Argument. . . . . 12

I. The Self-Limiting Charter: The Trial Court Erred by Finding that the San Francisco Charter Allows a Special Tax to Pass by Simple Majority Vote Because the Electorate's Power Equal to the Board of Supervisors' Power Includes Power "to Enact" and Because the Charter Trumps Elections Code § 9217... . . . . 12

II. The Confusing Coincidence of a Fraction: The Trial Court Confused the Two-Thirds Vote Requirement of State Legislators for State Taxes in *Kennedy Wholesale* with the Two-Thirds Voter Approval Margin for Local Special Taxes, Causing an Erroneous Application of *California Cannabis*.. . . . 16

A. The Two-Thirds Voter Approval Margin on Local Special Taxes is not a "Procedural Requirement" per any Case Law... . . . . 20

B. *Boling* Took a "Procedural Requirement" That Only Legislators can Perform and Imposed it on a Voter Initiative Despite the General Rule Against Doing So. Therefore, There can be no Blanket Rule Subsuming the Two-Thirds Voter Approval Margin of Propositions 13 and 218 as Merely "Procedural". . . . . 21

C.	<i>Altadena Library</i> , Among Other Historical Indicators, Demonstrates the Voter Intent in Proposition 218 to Continue the Two-thirds Voter Approval Margin for All Local Special Taxes.. . . . .	24
III.	The Politically Crafted Nature of the Initiative: The Trial Court Erred by Ignoring Boling Which Governs this Case Because the Commercial Rents Tax was Undisputedly Crafted by Politicians.....	29
IV.	The Absurd Result: The Law does not Favor Absurd Results, but the Trial Court's Decision Produces One — a Three-tiered System of Approval Margins on Local Special Taxes: Two-Thirds, Simple Majority, and No Vote at All. This System Creates Grounds for Abuse Across California.....	38
	Conclusion.....	44
	Word Count Certification.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Altadena Library Dist. v. Bloodgood</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 585.....	24, 25
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union School Dist. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	15, 38
<i>Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation Dist. v. Klukkert</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 191.....	27
<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830.....	28
<i>Bank of Elk Grove v. Joliet</i> (Ill. Ct. App. 1988) 525 N.E.2d 569.....	14
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Building Industry Assn. of Bay Area v. City of San Ramon</i> (2016) 4 Cal. App. 5th 62.....	11
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Childers v. Childers</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 56.....	39-40
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Patterson</i> (1988) 202 Cal. App. 3d 95.....	12-13, 14
<i>City of Dublin v. County of Alameda</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 264.....	25, 26
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756.....	15-16, 19, 27
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317.....	11

<i>Huntington Park Redevelopment Agency v. Martin</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 100. . . . .	10
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.2d 245. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles County Transportation Com. v. Richmond</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 197. . . . .	10, 24, 35, 36, 38
<i>McMahan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1368. . . . .	13
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139. . . . .	39-40
<i>Rider v. County of San Diego</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 1. . . . .	35, 36
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688. . . . .	12-13, 14
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220. . . . .	24
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599. . . . .	39
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Assoc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431. . . . .	19
<i>Thomas v. City of East Palo Alto</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1084. . . . .	29
<i>Trader Sports, Inc. v. City of San Leandro</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 37. . . . .	17
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274. . . . .	39-40
<i>Tuolumne Jobs &amp; Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029. . . . .	40

**CONSTITUTIONS**

California Constitution

Art. XIII A § 3..... 17-18  
Art. XIII A § 4..... 7, 12, 18, 24, 35  
Art. XIII C § 2(d). .... 7, 12, 19

**STATUTES**

Civil Code

§ 1717..... 39

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 904.1(a)(1)..... 8

Elections Code

§ 9215..... 43  
§ 9217..... 12, 42-43

Government Code

§ 53722..... 19  
§ 53723..... 17  
§ 53724(b). .... 17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Prop. 218, § 5, reprinted at Historical Notes, 2B West's Ann. Cal. Const. (2013 ed.) foll. art. XIII C, § 1. .... 363

Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elect. (Nov. 5, 1996), pg 72. .... 27
